
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; and Councillors Delaney, Henrickson, MacGregor 

and McLeod. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 11 March 2024 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2024 at 10.00 am. This is a 

hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1. Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 2.1. Determination of Exempt Business   
 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   
 

 APPLICATIONS 

 

 4.1. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 66 Willowbank Road  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 4.2. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 12 Queens Highlands  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 4.3. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 22 Queens Highlands  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 4.4. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 29 Bannermill Place  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 4.5. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 148 Bannermill Place  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 4.6. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - Flat 25 Fraser House, 9 Market Street  
(Pages 41 - 100) 
 

 4.7. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - Flat 26 Fraser House, 9 Market Street  
(Pages 101 - 160) 
 

 4.8. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 56 Ocean Apartments, 52-54 Park 
Road  (Pages 161 - 172) 
 

 
 

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, tel 01224 067556 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION SHEET  

19 March 2024 

 

Public Application 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: SHORT TERM LET LICENCE APPLICATION 

             EXISTING HOST-SECONDARY LETTING 

APPLICANT: JENNIFER CAMPBELL 

PROPERTY MANAGER: GRAMPIAN LETTINGS LIMITED 

ADDRESS: 66 WILLOWBANK ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

 

INFORMATION NOTE 

 Application Submitted 27/09/2023 

 Determination Date 26/09/2024 

 
This Short Term Let licence application is on the agenda of the Licensing 

Committee for the reason that 3 representations/objections were submitted to the 
Private Sector Housing Team. 

 
If, after consideration of the representations/objections, the Committee is minded to 
grant the Short Term Let licence, it may do so since at the time of drafting this 

report, the necessary upgrading works and certification have been completed. 
 

DESCRIPTION  

The property at 66 Willowbank Road, Aberdeen, is the subject of this new Short 

Term Let licence application and its accommodation comprises lounge/kitchen, and 
bathroom, 2 bedrooms one with an ensuite The applicant wishes to accommodate 

a maximum of 4 guests, which is acceptable in terms of space and layout. The 
location of the premises is shown on the plan attached as Appendix A. 
 

 

CONSULTEES 

 Police Scotland  

 Scottish Fire & Rescue Service 
 Aberdeen City Council’s Planning Team 

 A public Notice of Short Term Let Application was displayed outside the 
building, alerting the public to the licence application.  

 

REPRESENTATIONS/OBJECTIONS  

 Police Scotland – no objections 

 Scottish Fire & Rescue Service – no objections 

 Aberdeen City Council’s Planning Team – planning not required 

 One objection email from Aoibhinn Gallagher (Attached as 
[...]
enjoy the time we do get to spend together in peace and not have the situation with the AirBnB causing 
continued detrimental effect on our mental health and general wellbeing.  

My partner has lived in his flat for over four years and I regularly stay there and plan on moving in permanently upon 
selling my own property next year. We are extremely fed up with the noise and various other issues that living below 
the Airbnb has caused over the past year and half. This is the only negative aspect to living in this block which is 
otherwise quiet and the neighbours are friendly. A lot of guests do not seem to have any regard for th ose living in the 
block. I fully object to the property owner, who does not appear to live in Aberdeen, profiting at the expense of people 
who call Aberdeen their home.  

Thank you in advance for taking the time to give my objection careful consideration. 

Best Regards, 

AMY MARY THAIN 

Page 169



‘E’ 

 

 

Page 170



 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 172


	Agenda
	4.1 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 66 Willowbank Road
	4.2 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 12 Queens Highlands
	4.3 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 22 Queens Highlands
	4.4 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 29 Bannermill Place
	4.5 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 148 Bannermill Place
	4.6 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - Flat 25 Fraser House, 9 Market Street
	4.7 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - Flat 26 Fraser House, 9 Market Street
	4.8 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 56 Ocean Apartments, 52-54 Park Road



Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 19 March 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; and Councillors 

Delaney, Henrickson, MacGregor and McLeod. 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

1.  The Convener advised that due to an oversight by the licence holder in submitting 

their renewal application, she had agreed to accept an urgent item of business onto the 

agenda in terms of Standing Order 36.3. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that the urgent item of business would be considered at agenda item 4.9. (article 
11 of this minute refers) 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 66 WILLOWBANK ROAD 

 
3.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that three letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector 
Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Grampian Lettings Limited, the 

applicant’s agent. 
 

Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary upgrading 
works had been completed.  
 

Edvinas Dobrovolskis, Grampian Lettings Limited was in attendance, spoke in support of 
the application and responded to questions from members.  

 
The objectors were not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=624&MId=9280


2 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 12 QUEENS HIGHLANDS 

 
4.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 

that one letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector 
Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Ledingham Chalmers.  

 
Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary upgrading 
works had not been completed.  

 
David Lakin, the applicant’s agent was in attendance, spoke in support of the application 

and responded to questions from members.  
 
The objector, was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works were 
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community 
Empowerment could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 22 QUEENS HIGHLANDS 
 
5.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that one letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector 

Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Ledingham Chalmers.  
 
Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary upgrading 

works had not been completed.  
 

David Lakin, the applicant’s agent was in attendance, spoke in support of the application 
and responded to questions from members.  
 

The objector, was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works were 
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and Community 

Empowerment could grant the licence under delegated powers if appropriate. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 29 BANNERMILL PLACE 
 

6.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 



3 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 
 

 
that one letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector 

Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Grampian Lettings Limited, the 
applicant’s agent. 
 

Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary upgrading 
works had been completed.  

 
Edvinas Dobrovolskis, Grampian Lettings Limited was in attendance, spoke in support of 
the application and responded to questions from members.  

 
The objector was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 148 BANNERMILL PLACE 
 
7.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that one letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector 

Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Grampian Lettings Limited, the 
applicant’s agent. 
 

Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary upgrading 
works had been completed.  

 
Edvinas Dobrovolskis, Grampian Lettings Limited was in attendance, spoke in support of 
the application and responded to questions from members.  

 
The objector was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to grant the licence. 

 
 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - FLAT 25 FRASER HOUSE, 9 MARKET 
STREET 
 

8.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 

that nine letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector 
Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Olarewaju Emmanuel.  
 

As a preliminary matter, Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that 
further additional information from Nicholas Gordon, one of the objectors had been 



4 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 
 

 
received, therefore the Committee required to consider whether it be accepted into the 

proceedings. 
 
The Sub Committee heard Sandy Munro provide clarification in relation to the legal 

position relating to title deeds, explaining that they should not be considered by members 
whilst determining the application as they did not constitute grounds for refusal. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
not to accept the late information into the proceedings. 

 
Jocelyn Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had not been completed.  

 
Bukky Abdulazeez, the applicant’s agent was in attendance, spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members.  

 
Nicholas Gordon, Graham Barclay and Jason Ting, three of the objectors were in 

attendance, spoke in support of their letters of objection and responded to questions from 
members. 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the licence on the grounds that the use of the premises was not suitable or 
convenient for the conduct of the activity, having regard to the possibility of undue public 

nuisance or public safety. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - FLAT 26 FRASER HOUSE, 9 MARKET 
STREET 

 
9.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that nine letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector 
Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Olarewaju Emmanuel.  

 
Jocelyn Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had not been completed.  

 
Bukky Abdulazeez, the applicant’s agent was in attendance, spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members.  

 
Nicholas Gordon and Graham Barclay, two of the objectors were in attendance, spoke 

in support of their letters of objection and responded to questions from members. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 



5 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 
 

 
to refuse the licence on the grounds that the use of the premises was not suitable or 

convenient for the conduct of the activity, having regard to the possibility of undue public 
nuisance or public safety. 
 

 
SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 56 OCEAN APARTMENTS, 52-54 

PARK ROAD 
 
10.  The Sub Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing 

Manager, which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason 
that three letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector 

Housing Team; and (2) a representation letter from Alexandru Gavrila, the applicant’s 
agent.  
  

As a preliminary matter, Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that 
further additional information from Joshua Fraser, one of the objectors who was unable 

to attend today had been received, therefore the Committee required to consider whether 
it be accepted into the proceedings. 
 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to accept the late information into the proceedings. 

 
Jocelyn Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had been completed.  
 

Alexandru Gavrila, the applicant’s agent was in attendance, spoke in support of the 
application and responded to questions from members.  

 
Jim Harper and Amy Thain, two of the objectors were in attendance, spoke in support of 
their letters of objection and responded to questions from members. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the application on the grounds that the use of the premises was not suitable or 

convenient for the conduct of the activity, having regard to the possibility of undue public 
nuisance or public safety. 

 
 
EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - STREET KNOWLEDGE TEST - JOHN HAROLD 

ROBERTON 
 

11.  The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the interim Chief 

Officer – Governance (Legal), which advised that the applicant was seeking an 
exemption from the policy for undertaking the Street Knowledge Test. 

 
The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 



6 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

19 March 2024 
 

 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the request for exemption from policy for undertaking the Street Knowledge 
Test. 
- COUNCILLOR GIL AL-SAMARAI, Convener 

 

 


